Service Date: May 20, 2024



STATE OF WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

621 Woodland Square Loop S.E. • Lacey, Washington 98503

P.O. Box 47250 • Olympia, Washington 98504-7250

(360) 664-1160 • TTY 1-800-833-6384 or 711

May 20, 2024

NOTICE CANCELING EVIDENTIARY HEARING (Previously set for September 13, 2024, at 9 a.m.)

RE: Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission v. CenturyLink Communications, LLC d/b/a Lumen Technologies Group, Docket UT-240078

TO ALL PARTIES:

On March 13, 2024, the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission (Commission) issued a Complaint against CenturyLink Communications, LLC, d/b/a Lumen Technologies Group (CenturyLink).

On April 19, 2024, the Commission entered Order 01, Prehearing Conference Order; Notice of Hearing (PHC Order) which, among other things, scheduled an evidentiary hearing on September 13, 2024.

On May 16, 2024, CenturyLink informed the presiding officer that the parties had conferred and believed that the issues in this matter are appropriate for decision on a paper record alone and that an evidentiary hearing would not be needed.

Due to the parties' agreement and the Commission's interest in administrative efficiency, the Commission finds good cause to cancel the evidentiary hearing and proceed with this matter on a paper record.

THE COMMISSION GIVES NOTICE That the evidentiary hearing previously scheduled for September 13, 2024, is canceled.

/s/ Paige Doyle
PAIGE DOYLE
Administrative Law Judge